the Court deems the award of punitive damages in this case to be unnecessary and 

duplicative.  

IV.  CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Court RECOMMENDS that Plaintiff’s motion 

for default judgment [D.E. 46] be GRANTED with damages awarded in the amount 

of: 

1. Sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000.00) in actual compensatory non-

economic damages for the pain, suffering and loss of companionship to the 

survivors of Mr. Albán, which is further trebled pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 772.13; 

2. Seven million dollars ($7,000,000.00) in actual, compensatory damages for the